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Annual Development Impact Fee Report 

The California Mitigation Fee Act (Government Code Sections 66000 et seq.) mandates procedures for 

administration of impact fee programs, including collection and accounting, reporting, and refunds. Section 

66013(d) requires that once each year, within 180 days after the last day of each fiscal year, the local agency 

must make available to the public the following information: 

1. A description of the charges deposited in the fund (report section 1). 

2. The beginning and ending balance of the fund and the interest earned from investment of moneys in 

the fund (report section 3). 

3. The amount of charges collected in that fiscal year (report section 3). 

4. An identification of:  

a. Each public improvement on which charges were expended and the amount of expenditure for each 

improvement, including the percentage of the total cost of the public improvement that was funded 

with those charges if more than one source of funding was used; (report section 4) 

b. Each public improvement on which charges were expended that was completed during that fiscal 

year; (see report section 4) 

c. Each public improvement that is anticipated to be undertaken in the following fiscal year (report 

section 4). 

5. A description of each interfund transfer or loan made from the capital facilities fund, including the public 

improvement on which the transferred or loaned charges are or will be expended and, in the case of an 

interfund loan, the date on which the loan will be repaid and the rate of interest that the fund will 

receive on the loan. (see report section 5) 

The annual report must be reviewed by the District Board at its next regularly scheduled public meeting, but not 

less than 15 days after the statements are made public, per Section 66006 (b) (2). 

Section 1: Types of Impact Fees and Impact Fee Funds 

The fees documented in the body of this Annual Development Impact Fee Report (Report) include the fees 

listed in Table 1 below. The revenue and expenditures for each fee type are tracked by the District separate 

accounts. 

Table 1. Impact Fees and Impact Fee Funds 

Account No. Fee Name Purpose and Use of the Fee 

100-1-52-

41300-000 

Potable Water Capital Improvement Fees 

(Water Connection Fee) 

New development within the District will 

increase the demand for water services. The 

Water Connection Fee is a one-time charge that 

developers pay for each new structure that will 

tie into the water system. The fee will ensure 

new customers pay for their share of the 

existing system and fund construction of water 

facilities necessary to accommodate new 

residential and commercial development. 
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Account No. Fee Name Purpose and Use of the Fee 

100-1-52-

41301-000 

 

100-2-53-

41301-000 

Water In-Lieu/Mitigation Fees 

The purpose of the In-Lieu/Mitigation Fee is to 

ensure that new developments do not adversely 

affect the water supply or water supply 

reliability for the District’s existing customers. 

For new developments, the District requires 

developers to identify and bring in their own 

new source of water or participate in a planned 

water resource project. The District uses 

revenues from In-Lieu/Mitigation Fees to fund 

capital projects needed to meet the demands of 

new development. 

Though not technically development impact 

fees, the In-Lieu/Mitigation Fees are charged as 

a condition of development and therefore are 

reported on herein for transparency purposes. 

100-3-57-

41310-000 

Wastewater Capital Improvement Fees 

(Wastewater Connection Fee) 

The District established the Wastewater 

Connection Fee, as supported by the 

“Wastewater Connection Fee Analysis” study 

(Camrosa Water District, October 2010). New 

development within the District will increase the 

demand for wastewater services. The 

Wastewater Connection Fee is a one-time 

charge that developers pay for each new 

structure that will tie into the wastewater 

collection system. The fee will ensure new 

customers pay for their share of the existing 

system and fund construction of wastewater 

facilities necessary to accommodate new 

residential and commercial development. 

 

Section 2: Current Impact Fees 

Camrosa District provides services to three Capital Improvement Fee Zones: 

 Area I: South of Adolfo Road, from Calleguas Creek to Conejo Creek; then south of the 101 Fwy east 

of Conejo Creek; 

 Area II: Mission Oaks and Santa Rosa Valley between Areas I and III; 

 Area III: South and east of the junction of the west end of Andalusia Drive and Santa Rosa Road; the 

east of Moorpark Road and Santa Rosa Road to the District’s northern Boundary. 

The tables on the following page provide a list of Capital Improvement Fees and In-Lieu/Mitigation Fees 

charged by the District in Fiscal Year 2025. 
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Table 2a. Water Capital Improvement Fees (Potable) Fiscal Year 2025 

Fee Type 

Meter 

Size 

(Inches) 

Area I Area II Area III 

Water Capital Improvement Fees 

– Potable 

3/4" $4,800 $3,600 $2,500 

1” $8,025 $6,000 $4,175 

1 ½” $16,000 $12,000 $8,325 

2” $25,575 $19,200 $13,325 

3” $51,175 $38,375 $26,650 

4” $81,675 $59,175 $40,825 

6” $158,500 $118,350 $79,675 

 

Table 2b. Sewer Capital Improvement Fees Fiscal Year 2025 

Fee Type Fee Name FY25 Amount 

Sewer Capital Improvement Fees Sewer Connection Fee $4,675/dwelling unit or equivalent 

 

Table 2c. Private Fire Service Line Capital Fees Fiscal Year 2025 

Fee Type Meter Size (Inches) FY25 Amount 

Private Fire Service Line Capital Fees 

6” or smaller  $1,000 

8” $1,500 

10” $2,000 

 

Table 2d. Mitigation Fees Fiscal Year 2025 

Fee Type Fee Name 

In-Lieu/Mitigation Fees 

In-Lieu/Mitigation fees are calculated by the District and are unique 

to each project. The fee is based on (1) project cost and water 

utilization determined by the projects size (acre-feet/year) (“$/AF”), 

and (2) the District’s Water Design and Construction standards to 

determine the demand a new project will require (“Project Usage”). 

These factors together produce the Fee: 

$/AF x Project Usage = In-Lieu/Mitigation Fee.  
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Section 3: Financial Summary Report 

The following financial summary provides an annual statement of revenue, and changes in balances relevant 

to each fee collection account, for the Fiscal Year End June 30, 2025. Figures shown in the table below are 

unaudited as of the date of this report. 

Table 3. Financial Summary Fiscal Year 2025 

  

Section 4: Public Improvements 

This section of the Annual Report identifies each public improvement on which fees were expended and the 

amount of the expenditures on each improvement, including the percentage of the cost of the public 

improvement that was funded with fees. 

Table 4. Public Improvements Fiscal Year 2025 

 

The projects listed above represent active uses of impact fee funds to complete current capital improvement 

projects.  

Government Section 66013(d) requirements for water and wastewater capacity charges are to identify each 

public improvement that is anticipated to be undertaken in the following fiscal year. The District has 

identified the following Water or Wastewater public improvements anticipated to be undertaken in Fiscal 

Year 2025-26 in addition to those projects shown as “Active” in the table above. It should be noted that these 

projects are funded primarily by water rate revenues and may be partially supplemented using connection 

fees. 

Reserve Account

Potable Water 

Capital 

Improvement 

Fees

Water 

Mitigation/

In-Lieu Fees

Wastewater 

Capital 

Improvement 

Fees

REVENUES

Fees 30,000$           9,734$              -$                    

Interest 35,879$           267,442$         61,938$              

Total Revenues 65,879$           277,176$         61,938$              

Account Balance, Beginning of the Year
1

861,431$         5,985,352$      2,953,181$        

Account Balance, End of the Year 820,070$         6,112,729$      1,111,394$        

1
 Beginning & Ending Account Balance matches financial reports provided by the District's Finance Department

CIP # Account Name Project Name
Project 

Start FY

Project 

Finish FY

Project 

Phase

Total Project 

Cost

Total Fee 

Funded Amount

% Fee 

Funded

Total Prior 

Year Fee 

Expenditures

FY 2025 Fee 

Funded 

Expenditures

Fee Funding 

Remaining

600-24-01 Potable Water PV Well 2 Iron/Manganese Removal - Engineering 2025 2025 Active 2,200,000$      2,190,000$         99.5% 103,538$         89,809$            1,996,653$      

600-23-01 Potable Water PV Well #3 - Engineering 2025 2027 Active 7,853,000$      230,000$            2.9% 390$                 34,350$            195,260$         

600-20-02 Potable Water Conejo Wellfield RO Treatment Plant - Phase 1 2025 2028 Active 31,271,250$    1,100,000$         3.5% -$                  25,250$            1,074,750$      

600-23-02 Potable Water PV Monitoring Wells 2023 2025 Completed 669,407$         669,407$            100.0% 665,158$         4,249$              -$                  

600-24-03 Potable Water New University Well - Engineering 2025 2026 Active 4,185,000$      400,000$            9.6% 23,349$            103,381$         273,270$         

900-18-03 Wastewater Effluent Pond Relining 2029 2033 Active 1,513,000$      483,005$            31.9% 355,600$         127,405$         -$                  

500-25-01 Wastewater Smart Covers 2025 2025 Completed 84,030$            84,030$              100.0% -$                  84,030$            -$                  

900-18-02 Wastewater De-Watering Press 2018 2026 Active 4,164,100$      2,305,164$         55.4% -$                  1,692,290$      612,874$         

TOTAL 51,939,787$    7,461,606$        1,148,035$      2,160,764$      4,152,807$      

DIF/Mitigation/In-Lieu Fees
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Potable Water: 

 CIP 600-25-02 Pump Station from Zone 1 to Zone 2A at Blanchard Rd and Rosita Rd, Priority #1, Ph-I 

 CIP 600-24-02 Water Quality Sampling Stations 

Section 5: Interfund Loans 

The Mitigation Fee Act requires a description of each inter-fund transfer or loan made from the account or 

fund, including interest rates, repayment dates, and a description of the improvement on which the transfer 

or loan will be expended. There were no new interfund transfers or loans made in Fiscal Year 2024-25. 

Section 6: Refunds 

The refunding requirements for the Mitigation Fee Act are summarized as follows: 

Refunds under the Mitigation Fee Act If the District determines that sufficient funds have been collected to 

complete financing on incomplete improvements for which impact fee revenue is to be used, it must, within 

180 days of that determination, identify an approximate date by which construction of the public 

improvement will be commenced (Government Code Section 66001 (e)). If the agency fails to comply with 

that requirement, it must refund impact fee revenue in the account according to procedures specified in 

Section 66001 (d). 

As discussed in Section 4 of this report, determinations regarding sufficient funds collected to complete 

incomplete improvements are provided by the District’s annual Capital Improvement Plan. The District has 

not made a determination that sufficient funds have been collected to complete financing of any other 

incomplete public improvements. No refunds of impact fee monies were made or required. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disclaimer: In preparing this report and any analysis and findings included herein, NBS has relied on several principal assumptions and considerations 

regarding financial matters, conditions and events that occurred or may occur in the future. This information and assumptions, including the District’s 

budgets, financial reports, capital project data, and other information were provided by sources we believe to be reliable; however, NBS has not 

independently verified such information and assumptions. While we believe NBS’ use of such information and assumptions is reasonable for the 

purpose of this report, some assumptions will invariably not materialize as stated herein and may vary due to unanticipated events and 

circumstances. 


